

No. 10-895

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAFAEL ARRIAZA GONZALEZ, PETITIONER,

*v.*

RICK THALER, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT***

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE INNO-  
CENCE NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BARBARA E. BERGMAN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO,  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87131

PETER GOLDBERGER  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
50 RITTENHOUSE PLACE  
ARDMORE, PA 19003

KEITH A. FINDLEY  
INNOCENCE NETWORK  
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN  
LAW SCHOOL  
MADISON, WI 53706

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
RYAN M. MALONE  
CARA A. GARDNER  
DAVID C. PEET  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
One Metro Center  
700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 508-4600  
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@  
ropesgray.com*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amici.....	1
Introduction and summary .....	2
I. Appellate jurisdiction under Section 2253(c) does not depend upon a COA’s conformity with technical formalities .....	5
A. Although the issuance of a COA is “jurisdictional,” the requirements for its issuance should be applied liberally, consistent with the critical role of habeas review in preventing unjust convictions.....	5
B. Appellate jurisdiction exists if, at any point, a judge or justice issues a COA after determining that the threshold requirements have been met; jurisdiction is not defeated by a defect in the COA’s contents.....	9
1. In order for a COA to issue, it is only necessary that a single judge or justice find that the petition states a “debatable” constitutional question.....	10
2. A defect in the COA, such as a failure of the issuing judge to indicate the substantial constitutional issue, does not defeat appellate jurisdiction .....	12
3. Even if a defect in the COA were jurisdictional, it could be corrected by this Court.....	15
C. The inequitable consequences of deeming Section 2253(c)(3) jurisdictional are demonstrated in this case, where petitioner met the standard for obtaining a COA .....	16

1. It is at least debatable that the habeas petition states a valid claim for denial of a constitutional right .....	17
2. Whether the district court’s procedural ruling was correct is also subject to debate among reasonable jurists, as demonstrated by the existing circuit conflict .....	19
II. Direct review of a state criminal conviction cannot conclude for purposes of 2244(d)(1)(a) before the highest court to review the case relinquishes jurisdiction by issuing a mandate or its equivalent .....	20
A. Under the plain text of Section 2244(d)(1), a state judgment is not “final” until <i>the later of</i> (1) the conclusion of direct review <i>or</i> (2) the expiration of the time for seeking such review .....	21
1. The court of appeals’ holding relies on the absurd premise that there is no “conclusion” to a state direct appeal unless the defendant petitions for certiorari .....	22
2. The court of appeals erroneously focused the earlier, rather than later, of the finality triggers in Section 2244(d)(1)(a) .....	23
B. The “conclusion of direct review” cannot occur before the appellate court relinquishes authority through issuance of the mandate or its equivalent .....	27
C. Failure to defer to state rules to determine when direct review concludes would undermine Congress’s goal of encouraging exhaustion of state remedies and create a trap for unsophisticated defendants .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	11, 13
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	15
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	10
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	18
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	11
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	6
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	27, 28
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	30
<i>Charpentier v. Ortco Contractors</i> , 480 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) ..	25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	22
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992) .....	17, 18
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010).....	14
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	8
<i>Ex parte Johnson</i> , 12 S.W.3d 472 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) .....	20

<i>Flagship Marine Servs., Inc. v. Belcher Towing Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 341 (11th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Foxworth v. St. Amand</i> , 929 N.E.2d 286 (Mass. 2010).....	30
<i>Gibbs v. Burke</i> , 337 U.S. 773 (1949) .....	7
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , No. 05-05-01140-CR, 2006 WL 1900888 (Tex. Crim. App. July 12, 2006) .....	18
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005) .....	32
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	6
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	8
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011) .....	13
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Holiday v. Johnston</i> , 313 U.S. 342 (1941) .....	7
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	2, 7, 33
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988) .....	6, 7, 14
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 900 S.W.2d 940 (Ark. 1995) .....	30, 32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	32

<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007) .....	28
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	10, 11, 15
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	8
<i>Polk v. State</i> , 789 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010).....	30
<i>Riddle v. Kemna</i> , 523 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Roberts v. Cockrell</i> , 319 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993) .....	15
<i>Siebert v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 842 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999).....	30
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992) .....	6
<i>Soto v. United States</i> , 185 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>State v. Hutcherson</i> , 847 So. 2d 378 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001) .....	30
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	15
<i>Tinker v. Moore</i> , 255 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1144 (2002).....	19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	28
<i>Wilson v. Ozmint</i> , 357 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 923 (2004).....	27

<i>Yetman v. Greer</i> , 483 S.E.2d 878 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997).....	30
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 928 (1998) .....	12

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1).....	20
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(2).....	31
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(1) .....	11, 12, 15
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2254(b)(1)(A).....	31
28 U.S.C. 2254(c).....	31

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

3d Cir. R. 22.3.....	12
Chief Justice John Roberts, 2007 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary .....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 22 .....	8, 24
Fed. R. App. P. 40 .....	27
Fed. R. App. P. 41(b).....	26, 27

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2).....	26
Tex. R. App. P. 18.1.....	20
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993) .....	14, 23
William J. Sabol et al., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bu- reau of Justice Statistics, Prison and Jail In- mates at Midyear 2006.....	23
